Date 142/02

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1831**

(An ordinance to amend Section 8.04.050(1), Franchise - Application and Franchise Fee; Granting and Transfer of Franchises; Section 10.48.030(D), Impoundment Fees; and Section 13.48.070(B), Use for live-in at construction site – permit requirements, fees and other conditions, of the **Hood River Municipal Code**)

**WHEREAS,** Section 8.04.050(1) requires a non-refundable application fee for a garbage franchise; and,

WHEREAS, Section 10.48.030(D) requires a bicycle, skateboard, roller skate and in-line skate impound fee; and,

**WHEREAS**, Section 13.48.070(B) requires a permit fee to live in a mobile home or residential trailer at a construction site; and

**WHEREAS**, the fees are more appropriately implemented from a resolution;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOOD RIVER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 8.04.050(1) of the Hood River Municipal Code is amended to read as follows: "Any person desiring to provide a collection service, shall apply to the City for a franchise on a form provided by the City. Attachments required by the form shall be included with the application form. The application shall be accompanied by a non-refundable application fee in an amount set by Council resolution."
- Section 10.48.030(D) of the Hood River Municipal Code is amended to read as follows: "If equipment impounded under t his title is licensed, or other means of determining its ownership exist, the police shall make reasonable efforts to notify the owner. An impounding fee in an amount set by council resolution shall be charged to the owner. No impounding fee shall be charged to the owner of stolen equipment which has been impounded."
- Section 13.48.070(B) of the Hood River Municipal Code is amended to read as follows: "After the contractor for the job has secured from the city recorder a permit and paid a fee in an amount set by council resolution."

Read for the first time:

October 15, 2002.

Read for the second time and passed: 4 effective thirty (30) days hence, on / Jones 4  $\frac{}{2002}$ , 2002, to become

**ATTES** 

Paul G. Cummings, Mayor

Terri J. Phillips, City Recorder

Page 1

N:\Ordinances\Ord 1831 - remove fees.doc